Dishwasher Quick Start Guide

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Step 1. Prepare and Load

the Dishwasher

IMPORTANT: Remove leftover
food, bones, toothpicks, and
other hard items from dishes.
Remove labels from containers
before washing.

AWARNING

*

Tip Over Hazard

Do not use dishwasher until completely
installed.

Do not push down on open door.

Doing so can result in serious injury or
cuts.

waer Rack

NOTE: Racks vary by model.

B Make sure when the dishwasher door is closed that no items are blocking the detergent
dispenser.

B |tems should be loaded with soiled surfaces facing down and inward toward the spray, as
shown in the graphics above.

B Avoid overlapping items like bowls or plates that may trap food.
B Place plastics, small plates, and glasses in upper rack.
NOTE: Silverware basket may vary by model.

Step 2. Add Detergent
High-quality premeasured tablets and packs are recommended for improved performance.

Step 3. Add Rinse Aid

B Check the rinse aid indicator with the door down (varies by
model). Add rinse aid when indicator drops to “Add” level or
about every 1 to 3 months.

B Add rinse aid to hinged lid-style dispenser by twisting the
rinse aid cap 1/4 turn clockwise to open and lift off. Pour rinse
aid into the opening until the indicator level is at “Full”.
Replace the rinse aid cap and turn to “Lock”. Make sure cap
is fully locked.

B To add rinse aid to sliding lid-style dispenser, open the rinse
dispenser lid by gently pushing in the center of the lid with
your thumb and pulling up on the edge. Pour rinse aid into the
opening until the dispenser is full. Then, close the dispenser
by pushing down gently on the lid.

If you are experiencing poor drying performance, you may want
to try a higher setting. Turn the arrow adjuster to a higher number
to increase the amount of rinse aid.

Step 4. Select Cycle & Option(s)
Please refer to Cycles & Options chart for more detailed description.

Cycles

START CANCEL
Resume  Drain

Step 5. Start or Resume a Cycle

IMPORTANT: If anyone opens the door (such as for adding a dish), the
Start/Resumebutton must be selected each time.
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Filter Cleaning:

FILTER SHOULD BE REMOVED AND CLEANED EVERY 1 - 3 MONTHS FOR BEST PERFORMANCE.

To remove filter, pull out lower rack, grasp Filter Cup and rotate counterclockwise.
Pull up to remove. Remove the Filter Plate. Rinse both under cold water in sink. A
soft brush can be used to remove stuck on food. Replace filter plate. Ensure filter
plate is correctly seated under tabs. To install filter cup, push down through opening.
Turn clockwise to seat. Filter cup will click in to place when seated properly. Do not
operate dishwasher with loose or missing filters.

Adjusting Racks:

You can raise or lower the middle rack to fit tall items in either the
middle or bottom rack. Adjusters are located on each side of the
middle rack. To raise the rack: Press both rack adjuster thumb
levers and lift the rack until it is in the up position and level. To
lower the rack: Press both rack adjuster thumb levers and slide
the rack to its down position and level.

NOTE: The middle rack must be level. Remove dishes before

adjusting rack.

Rinse Filter Cup and Plate under cold water.

A. Upper Filter Assembly
B. Lower Filter

Height Adjustments (on some models)

FOLLOW THE PROGRESS OF YOUR DISHWASHER
The Clean indicator glows when a cycle is finished.

Cycle Guide

This information covers several different models. Your dishwasher may not have all of the cycles and options described.
NOTE: To repeat the same cycle and options used in the previous wash cycle, select Start twice.

Cycles:

Descriptions:

Quick Wash

For fast results, this cycle will clean dishes using slightly more water and energy. For improved drying, select
a Heated Dry (Short or Long) option.

NOTE: Some detergents are not recommended for short wash cycles; please refer to your detergent
packaging for more information.

Normal

This dishwasher’s government energy certifications were based on the Normal cycle with only the Heated
Dry (Short) option selected.** This cycle is recommended for daily, regular, or typical use to completely wash
and dry a full load of normally soiled dishes.

Enhanced Wash

This cycle is an enhanced Normal Cycle, and it uses more liters of water and heats it to a higher
temperature throughout a longer cycle time to improve cleaning performance. Defaults to Heated Dry (Long)
for improved drying. Includes a Heated Dry (Short or Long) option.*

Heavy

Use for hard-to-clean, heavily soiled pots, pans, casseroles, and regular tableware. Defaults to Heated Dry
(Long) for improved drying. Includes a Heated Dry (Short or Long) option.*

Extended Soak

This cycle quietly soaks dishes with an extended prewash which eliminates the need to presoak dishes,
saving personal time and effort. For optimal cleaning results during this cycle, add prewash detergent. Use
this cycle for loads with heavy amounts of dried-on or hard-to-clean baked-on food. Defaults to Heated Dry
(Long) for improved drying. Includes a Heated Dry (Short or Long) option.*

Options: Descriptions:

Heated Dry Dries dishes with a Heated Dry (Short or Long) cycle. Load Plastic items in upper racks. This dishwasher’s

(Short) government energy certifications were based on the Normal cycle with only the Heated Dry (Short) option
selected.*

Heated Dry Increases the cycle time and temperature to provide improved dry performance over the Heated Dry (Short)

(Long) option. For best drying results, use Heated Dry (Long) and rinse aid. Load plastic items in upper racks.

*The government energy certifications are not based on this cycle and may increase your energy usage. See the Normal cycle
description for the government energy certification cycle.

**No other washing and drying temperature options were selected, and the dishwasher was not subjected to truncated testing.
Rinse aid was not used, and there was no detergent used in the prewash.

Online Ordering Information

For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, winter storage, and transportation tips, please see the
Owner’s Manual included with your machine.

For information on any of the following items, the product guide, warranty, detailed product dimensions, or for complete
instructions for use and installation, please visit https://www.maytag.com/owners, or in Canada
https://www.maytag.ca/owners. This may save you the cost of a service call.
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To contact us, use the information listed below for the appropriate region.

United States:
1-800-344-1274

Maytag Brand Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2692

Canada:
1-800-807-6777

Maytag Brand Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200-6750 Century Avenue.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7




Guide de démarrage rapide du lave-vaisselle

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
A AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de basculement

Ne pas utiliser le lave-vaisselle avant qu’il ne
soit complétement installé.

Ne pas appuyer sur la porte ouverte.

Le non-respect de cette instruction peut
causer des blessures ou des coupures
graves.

Panier inférieur

REMARQUE : Les paniers varient selon le modéle.

B Vérifier gu’aucun article ne bloque le distributeur de détergent
lave-vaisselle est fermée.

B Charger les articles dans le panier en orientant la surface sale

Panier supérieur

Etape 1. Préparation et
chargement du
lave-vaisselle

IMPORTANT : Enlever les
restes alimentaires, os,
cure-dents et autres articles
durs de la vaisselle. Enlever
les étiquettes des récipients
avant de les laver.

lorsque la porte du

vers le bas et vers l'intérieur

(bras d’aspersion), comme indiqué dans les illustrations ci-dessus.
m Eviter le chevauchement d’articles comme les bols ou assiettes pouvant retenir les aliments.
B Placer les articles de plastique, les petites assiettes et les verres dans le panier supérieur.

REMARQUE : La configuration du panier a couverts peut varier s

Panier a couverts

REMARQUE : S’assurer
qu’aucun bras d’aspersion
n’est bloqué et qu'ils
tournent librement.

Etape 2. Ajout de
détergent

Pour de meilleurs résultats,
utiliser des pastilles et des
sachets prémesurés de
qualité supérieure.

Etape 3. Ajouter du liquide de ringage

B Contrbler le témoin d’agent de ringage lorsque la porte est
complétement ouverte. Ajouter de I'agent de ringage
lorsque le témoin tombe au niveau « Add » (ajouter) ou
environ tous les 1 & 3 mois.

B Ajouter de I'agent de rincage au distributeur avec couvercle
mobile en tournant le bouchon du distributeur d’agent de
ringage de 1/4 dans le sens horaire pour I'ouvrir et le retirer.
Verser I'agent de ringage dans I'ouverture jusqu’a ce que
l'indicateur soit sur « Full » (plein). Remettre en place le
bouchon de 'agent de ringage et le tourner jusqu’a ce qu’il
soit sur « Lock » (verrouillage). S’assurer que le bouchon est
bien verrouillé.

B Pour ajouter de I'agent de ringage au distributeur avec
couvercle coulissant, ouvrir le distributeur d’agent de rincage
en appuyant doucement sur le centre du couvercle avec le
pouce, et en tirant le bord vers le haut. Verser 'agent de
ringage dans I'ouverture jusqu’a ce que le distributeur soit
plein. Fermer ensuite le distributeur en appuyant doucement
sur le couvercle.

Si la performance de séchage est mauvaise, essayer un réglage

plus élevé. Tourner le régleur a fleche sur un chiffre plus élevé
pour ajouter davantage d’agent de ringage.

Etape 4. Sélectionner le programme et les options

elon le modéle.
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Consulter le tableau des programmes et options pour une description plus détaillée.

J

(J Sani  High

Extended Enhanced Quick Short Long Rinse Temp

Soak Heavy Wash Normal Wash i A
- - - -

Heated

Cycles Dry

Optior

Rinse

Etape 5. Démarrer ou reprendre un programme
IMPORTANT : Si I'on ouvre la porte (par exemple pour ajouter un

sélectionner le bouton Start/Resume [mise en marche/reprise]) chaque fois.
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START CANCEL
Resume  Drain
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Nettoyage du filtre :
LE FILTRE DEVRAIT ETRE ENLEVE ET NETTOYE TOUS LES 1 A 3 MOIS POUR OBTENIR DE BONS RESULTATS.

Pour enlever un filtre, tirer le panier du bas, tenir le récipient du filtre et le faire tourner
dans le sens antihoraire. Tirer pour retirer. Retirer la plaque du filtre. Rincer les deux
piéces sous I'eau froide dans I'évier. Une brosse douce peut étre utilisée pour retirer
les aliments collés. Remettre en place la plaque du filtre. S’assurer que la plaque du
filtre est bien mise en place sous les onglets. Pour installer le récipient du filtre, le
pousser dans 'ouverture. Tourner dans le sens horaire pour le verrouiller en place. Le
récipient du filtre fait un déclic lorsqu’il est bien positionné. Ne pas faire fonctionner le
lave-vaisselle si le filtre est manquant ou mal positionné.

Récipient et plaque du filtre de ringage sous I'eau froide.

A. Filtre supérieur
B. Filtre inférieur

Positionnement des paniers :

Il est possible de soulever et d’abaisser le panier du centre pour
placer des articles de grande taille dans le panier du bas ou du
milieu. Les systémes de positionnement sont situés de chaque
c6té du panier du milieu. Pour lever le panier : Appuyer sur les
deux régleurs du panier et soulever le panier jusqu’a ce qu’il soit
en position haute et d’aplomb. Pour abaisser le panier : Appuyer
sur les deux régleurs du panier et faire glisser le panier jusqu’a sa
position basse et d’aplomb.

REMARQUE : Le panier du milieu doit étre de niveau. Retirer la
vaisselle avant de positionner le panier.

Réglages de la hauteur (sur certains modéles)

SUIVI DE LAVANCEMENT D’UN PROGRAMME DU LAVE-VAISSELLE
Le témoin indicateur Clean (propre) s’allume lorsqu’un programme est terminé.

Guide des programmes
Ces informations concernent plusieurs modeles. Ce lave-vaisselle peut ne pas comporter toutes les options et tous les
programmes indiqués.

REMARQUE : Pour utiliser de nouveau les options et le programme utilisés lors du lavage précédent, appuyer deux fois sur Start

(mise en marche).

Programme :

Description :

Quick Wash
(lavage rapide)

Pour des résultats rapides, ce programme nettoie la vaisselle en utilisant Iégérement plus d’eau et
d’énergie. Pour un meilleur séchage, sélectionner I'option Heated Dry (séchage avec chaleur) (Short ou
Long [courte ou longue durée]).

REMARQUE : Certains détergents ne sont pas recommandés pour les programmes de lavage courts,
consulter 'emballage du détergent pour plus de renseignements.

Normal La certification énergétique gouvernementale de ce lave-vaisselle est basée sur le programme Normal
(normal) avec seulement I'option Heated Dry (séchage avec chaleur) (Short [courte durée]).** Ce
programme est recommandé lors d’une utilisation quotidienne ou réguliére pour laver et sécher une pleine
charge de vaisselle normalement sale.

Enhanced Wash | Ce programme est un programme normal amélioré et utilise plus d’eau et la chauffe a une température

(lavage supérieure pendant une plus longue période pour améliorer la performance de lavage. Par défaut sur

amélioré) Heated Dry (séchage avec chaleur) (Long [longue durée]) pour un séchage amélioré. Comprend I'option

Heated Dry (séchage avec chaleur) (Short ou Long [courte ou longue durée]).*

Heavy (Intense)

Utiliser ce programme pour les casseroles, les poéles, les cocottes et la vaisselle ordinaire difficiles a
nettoyer et trés sales. Par défaut sur Heated Dry (séchage avec chaleur) (Long [longue durée]). pour un
séchage amélioré. Comprend I'option Heated Dry (séchage avec chaleur) (Short ou Long [courte ou longue
durée]).*

Extended Soak

Lors de ce programme, les plats trempent doucement dans un prélavage prolongé, ce qui évite de les faire

(séchage avec
chaleur) (Short
[courte durée])

(trempage prétremper et économise du temps et des efforts. Pour un nettoyage optimal durant le programme, ajouter

prolongé) du détergent de prélavage. Utiliser ce programme pour des charges comportant des quantités importantes
de résidus alimentaires séchés ou tenaces ayant adhéré a la cuisson. Par défaut sur Heated Dry (séchage
avec chaleur) (Long [longue durée]) pour un séchage amélioré. Comprend I'option Heated Dry (séchage
avec chaleur) (Short ou Long [courte ou longue durée]).*

Options : Description :

Heated Dry Séche la vaisselle avec un programme de séchage avec chaleur (court ou long). Placer les articles en

plastique dans le panier supérieur. La certification énergétique gouvernementale de ce lave-vaisselle est
basée sur le programme Normal (normal) avec seulement I'option Heated Dry (séchage avec chaleur)
(Short [courte durée]).**

Heated Dry

(séchage avec
chaleur) (Long
[longue durée])

Augmente la durée et la température pour améliorer le rendement de séchage grace a I'option de séchage
avec chaleur (courte durée). Pour obtenir le meilleur résultat de séchage, utiliser le séchage avec chaleur
(longue durée) avec agent de ringcage. Placer les articles en plastique dans le panier supérieur.

*Les certifications énergétiques du gouvernement ne sont pas basées sur ce programme et peuvent augmenter la consommation
d’énergie. Consulter la description du programme normal pour utiliser la certification énergétique gouvernementale.

**Aucune autre option de température de lavage et de séchage n’a été sélectionnée, et les évaluations n’ont pas été tronquées.
Aucun agent de ringage ni détergent n’a été utilisé pendant le prélavage.

Informations de commande en ligne

Pour obtenir des instructions d’installation et des informations d’entretien et d’hivernisation détaillées, ainsi que des conseils
pour le transport, consulter le Manuel d'utilisation inclus avec votre machine.

Pour obtenir des informations sur I'un des points suivants : Guide du produit, garantie et dimensions détaillées du produit ou
pour obtenir des instructions complétes sur I'utilisation et I'installation, visiter le https://www.maytag.com/owners ou au
Canada le https://www.maytag.ca/owners. Cette vérification peut aider a économiser le colt d’une intervention de

dépannage.
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Accessoires

Si vous devez nous contacter, utiliser les coordonnées suivantes selon la bonne région.

Canada:
1800 807-6777

Maytag Brand Appliances

Centre d’eXpérience pour la clientéle
200-6750 Century Avenue.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Etats-Unis :
1800 344-1274

Maytag Brand Appliances
Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2692
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